Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 6, 1876.

CHAPTER 118.

[Published March 11, 1876.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the school land commissioners to extend the time for the payment of balance of principal on loan to school district No. two (2), town of Richland, county of Richland, State of Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The school land commissioners are here- time for pay-by authorized and empowered to extend the time for ment of bal-ance extended. the payment of a balance of principal due in 1876 and 1877, amounting to five hundred dollars each year, for a period of time not exceeding ten years from the passage of this act on the same conditions upon which the loan was originally made to school district No. two (2), in the town of Richland, county of Richland, State of Wisconsin.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1876.

CHAPTER 119.

.....

[Published March 16, 1876.]

AN ACT to authorize counties, towns, cities, and villages to aid the Milwaukee, Lake Shore, and Western Railway Company.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Any county, town, incorporated city, or Authority of village in this state, upon, contiguous to, or near the corporate borailroad of the Milwaukee, Lake Shore and Western change bonds Railway Company, as now constructed, or as the stock. same at any time hereafter may be constructed or extended, is hereby authorized and empowered, at any